EN @ Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly. If you have any questions regarding any of the instructions or warnings, please contact your
local distributor for assistance.
CAUTION: Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instability causing possible injury.
* Please closely follow the assembly instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious personal injury.
* Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals.
* Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.
* Use the mounting screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting screws.
* This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children.
* This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury.
IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to installation. If any parts are missing or faulty, contact your place of
purchase for a replacement.
MAINTENANCE: Check that the product is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

DE @ Bitte vor Beginn der Montage und Zusammenbau das ganze Handbuch durchlesen. Bitte sich mit dem Handler vor Ort bei Fragen zur Anleitung oder Warnungen in

Verbindung setzen.
A VORSICHT: Bei Verwendung mit Produkten, die das zulassige Gewicht liberschreiten, konnen Schaden oder méglicherweise Verletzungen die Folge sein

« Halterungen sollen entsprechend den Montageanweisungen angebracht werden. Eine unsachgeméafRe Montage kann Schaden oder Verletzungen zur Folge haben.
« Sicherheitsausriistung und geeignete Werkzeuge verwenden. Die Montage des Produktes sollte nur von Fachleuten durchgefiihrt werden.
« Die tragenden Oberflachen sollten das gesamte Gewicht von Geréaten und allen zusatzlichen Bauteilen sicher aushalten konnen.
« Nur die mitgelieferten Einbauschrauben verwenden und die Schrauben NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN.
« Dieses Produkt enthélt Kleinteile, die Erstickungsgefahr beim Verschlucken hervorrufen kénnen. Diese Teile von Kindern fernhalten.
« Dieses Produkt nur in Innenraumen verwenden. Verwendung des Produktes im AuRenbereich kann zu Verletzungen und Schaden fiihren
WICHTIG: Vor der Montage bitte alle erhaltenen Bauteile mit der Bauteileliste abgleichen. Bei beschadigten oder fehlenden Teilen den Handler vor Ort nach Ersatzteilen
fragen.
WARTUNG: Die Halterungsklammer regelmaRig auf Sicherheit und Stabilitat priifen (am besten alle drei Monate).

FR @ Lisez entierement le guide d'utilisateur avant de commencer I'installation et le montage. Sl vous avez des questions concernant les instructions ou les avertissements,
veuillez contacter votre distributeur local pour une assistance.
A ATTENTION: L'utilisation de produits plus lourds que les poids nominaux indiqués peut entrainer une instabilité causant des blessures potentielles.

« Les supports doivent étre joints comme spécifié dans les instructions de montage. Une mauvaise installation peut entrainer des dommages ou de graves blessures aux
personnes.

+ Un équipement de sécurité et les outils appropriés doivent étre utilisés. Ce produit devrait étre installé uniquement par des professionnels.

+ Assurez-vous que la surface de soutien supporte en sécurité le poids combiné de I'équipement et de tous les matériaux et composantes associés.

« Utilisez les vis de montage fournies et NE SERREZ PAS TROP les vis de montage.

« Ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent causer un étouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces piéces des enfants.

+ Ce produit est prévu uniquement pour une utilisation a l'intérieur. L'utilisation de ce produit & I'extérieur peut entrainer une défaillance du produit ou des blessures aux
personnes.

IMPORTANT: Avant l'installation, assurez-vous que vous avez regu toutes les piéces selon la liste de vérification des composants. Si une piéce est manquante ou

endommagée, téléphonez a votre distributeur local pour qu'il la remplace.

MAINTENANCE: A intervalles réguliers (au moins tous les trois mois) vérifiez que le support est d'utilisation scre et fiable.

RU @ Mepen HauanoM yCTaHoBKY 1 cBOPKM MPOYHTAIATE PyKOBOACTBO NO ycTaHoBke. Ecnu y Bac BO3HYKIM BONpOCH! i unm 7 ¢ Bawnm
NOKANbHBIM PACTPOCTPAHUTENEM ANSt NOMYHEHNS MOMOLLM,
BHymakve: /cnonbaosariie NpofIyKTo, BEC KOTOPbIX NPEBBILIAET YKa3aHHbIi PACHETHbIA BEC, MOKET NPUBECTH K "
+ Onopel JOMKHBI BbITb YCTAHOBMNEHI, KaK 3TO MOKA3aHO B MOHTaXHbIX MHCTPYKLMAX. HenpaBurnbHas yCTaHOBKa MOXET NPUBECTY K NONYYEHMIO CEPbE3HLIX TPaBM.
"

* Heobxoanmo ucnonb3osars MpoaykT AomxeH

* Y6enuTecs, uTo Hecyujas BBIAEPKMT BEC  Bcero W KOMINIEKTYIOLLMX

ot uayuve B ¥ wypynsl v HE MEPETATVIBATb ycTaHOBOYHbIE Luypynbl.

* [laHHbIA NPOAYKT COAEPXKUT ManeHbkue AeTanu, KOTopble NPEACTaBNSIOT ONACHOCTb YAYLIEHUS NP NPOr] Takve petanu XPaHUTb B HEAOCTYNHOM ANS AeTeil MecTe.
* [lanHbIi npoaykT TonkKko ANst 8 4 [aHHOTO NPOAYKTa Ha YNuLEe MOXET NPUBECTU K MONIOMKe NPOAYKTa 1 NONyeHUio TpasM.

BAXHO: Mepen ycraroskoii yBeanTecs, 4To Bbl nony4mnm Bce AETanu B COOTBETCTBUY CO CTIMCKOM KOMNNEKTioWwmX. Ecnu He xsataer kakvx-nibo feTaneii uni oHv Monomansl, CeskuTecs ¢ Bawvm
MECTHbIM PacnpOCTPaHTENIEM 110 BOMPOCY 3aMeHsl.
KOE O o, perynsapHo

(Kak MUHIAMYM, Pa3 B TP MeCALLa), 4TOGbI H Gbin nero 6bino 6

ES Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de comenzar la instalacion y ensamble de la unidad. Si tiene alguna inquietud con respecto a las o 3 i con su
distribuidor local.
PRECAUCION: utilizar con productos de mayor peso al indicado en los limites de peso podria ocasionar inestabilidad y posibles heridas personales.
« Los soportes deben acoplarse tal como se indica en las instrucciones de ensamble. Una incorrecta instalacion podria ocasionar dafios y serias heridas personales.
« Utilice las herramientas y equipo de seguridad adecuados. Este producto solo debe ser instalado por profesionales.
« Asegurese de que la superficie de fijacion sostenga de manera segura el peso total del equipo y todos sus componentes y hardware.
« Utilice los tornillos de ensamble suministrados y NO aplique demasiada tension a los tonillos.
« Este producto contiene piezas pequefias que representan un riesgo de asfixia. Mantenga estas piezas fuera del alcance de los nifios.
« Este producto esta disefiado para uso en interiores solamente. Utilizar este producto en exteriores podria ocasionar fallas y heridas personales.
IMPORTANTE: Aseglrese de que haya recibido todas las piezas segun la lista de verificacion de componentes para la instalacion. Si falta alguna de las partes, o est4 dafiada, comuniquese con su
distribuidor.
MANTENIMIENTO: Compruebe periédicamente que el soporte esté asegurado y listo para usar (al menos cada tres meses).

PT Leia todo 0 manual de instrugdes antes de iniciar a instalagéo e montagem. Se vocé tiver alguma duvida sobre quaisquer uma das instrugdes ou avisos, por favor, entre em contato com o

seu distribuidor local para assisténcia.
A ATENGAO: O uso com produtos mais pesados do que os pesos indicados pode resultar em instabilidade, causando possiveis danos.

« Os suportes devem ser anexados como nas instrugdes de Ainstalagao incorreta pode causar danos ou sérias lesdes pessoais.
. i de e ferramentas devem ser utilizadas. Este produto s6 deve ser instalado por profissionais.
« Certifique-se que a superficie de suporte suportard com seguranga o peso combinado do equipamento e todas as ferragens e componentes anexados.
« Use os parafusos de montagem fornecidos e NAO APERTE EXCESSIVAMENTE os mesmos.
« Este produto contém pequenas pegas que podem causar asfixia se ingeridas. Mantenha esses itens longe do alcance de criangas.
« Este produto destina-se somente para uso interno. Usa-lo em ambiente externo pode causar falhas no produto e lesdes pessoais.
IMPORTANTE: Assegure-se que vocé recebeu todas as pegas, de acordo com a lista de componentes, antes da instalagao. Se alguma pega estiver faltando ou é defeituosa, contate o seu
distribuidor local para substituigao.
MANUTENGAO: Certifique-se que o suporte seja seguro e protegido para o uso em intervalos regulares (pelo menos a cada trés meses).

AR @ e ladl Sl el g5 saly JuaiV) ela 5l el il §F il Y1 (e s oy S il 5 bl a5 S 1) el S 1 8 ) 38 JRSI Lz Y s sel o
Y (el i pndy 5 JAI S gim ) Ll Ll 85l 390 om0

Ny
A g At AlaY el Gl Gpin ) e i S Jalal) S 53 8 pandl AL | 8 s 8 LS Jalsall Ly

Claia ga el 134 o128l (g2

L0 i bt 3 yray L iall 138 (a8 any Apeliall S oY1 5 Dkl Ciana pladiad ung
e Al il Sl 3 361 (55 e 3 5Me lanall 3 5f S Jaats pe i) mhad) o g S5 o
b ) (3 a5 Y 8l Al gl uS ) ppabica pa3il o

i ealial) 038 Ladal LEAYL LYl ) LoDl s e palic o il 138 (5 iy

E ) &gan gl alkaes ) 3l
el G e el bl lall g pally s Juai¥l ela sl cigma 5 52 sk i S 51 lin a8 S 13 a0 b e
(585 A3 IS Y1 le) Al 0 5 e 4233 (el pSa alind) of Goribpeal)

s gall s pladid o

JA @ ?Ef%ﬂﬁf%ﬁﬁb%%ﬂl\@"*‘T@HR}&ER%%’&’ FEEV BRSAEE o3 E S I L TS RABR RN T TV ELS BEFV OMIROREEE THERVahE
20

A\ R EREREY B REOEMIE FRECRIEICEEEES | SRCTBNABYET,
+ XY NI OEIREBBE DIETRIC O TIRUM I TIEE W BTGB L ) BEPEAGSRMMEELS | SRIITBNABYET,
+ REEBEHLUBYEERE CHEAEV ARRIEEPIDMHAEZT T HANREEITOTLLEL,
* EREHNRBE LT NTONBD/N\— PO 7 OREREDY K- MERSITE RSB LTIREL,
< REESNIERYAT AL LT T ELRNEIICLTLEEL,
« AR RIAA LSBT BRBRIEDH MY AHRHNTENTOE T NEEBFHROFOBAEVEMICRELTEEL,
 ARBERAERDHZBRNELTVE T, ARNRERN TRAT 5L BADTESPEFEEEITENLHIET,
EBE: RBICKRITS>CHEEEROF VI RAMNIRVETORROEFTICH O THRIIEEL,
BB R U 5B VEEPRIBRDEE . TRDITH T, BEEVOMIFOREES s
RPEE: 57y MIR2IERT s BRI (DE<ED 32ABINF Ty LTIEE L,

I: r' B (BMAX INSTALLATION MANUAL

Electric Sit-Stand Workstation

75x75/100x100

This electric sit-stand workstation consists of a heavy-duty steel construction and a motorized height adjustment
system. Please read and completely understand this manual before installation in order to make sure the safe and
correct use of the system and maintain the longevity of the overall construction and the built-in electronics.

A\ Instructions of Safety and Warnings:

= Any Failure to Comply with the Safety and Installation Instructions in this Manual may Cause Serious Bodily Injury.

« Any Incomplete Observation of the Instructions, Warnings and Additional Information Marked with the "Note" Symbol may
Result in Serious Damage to the System or its Components.

« This Product can be Used by Children Aged from 8 Years and above if They have been Given Supervision or Instruction
Concerning Use of the Appliance in a Safe Way and Understand the Hazards Involved. Children shall not Play with the
Appliance. Cleaning and User Maintenance shall not be Made by Children without Supervision. Unplug the Desk when the
System isn't in Use, and Place the Power Plug out of Children Reach.

« Persons with Reduced Physical, Mental Abilities and or Lack of Experience and Knowledge must not Use the Product, unless
They're under Supervision, Understand the Hazards involved or they have been Thoroughly Instructed in the Use of the
Apparatus by a Person who is Responsible for the Safety of these Persons.

« Users should Make Sure that They Never Sit on or Lean against the Desktop in Order to Prevent Serious Bodily Injury.

A\ Electrical Safety Instructions

The product is powered by electricity. In order to avoid burns, fire and electric shock, please read the instructions carefully.

« Don't clean the product while the power is still connected.

« Don't disassemble or replace components while the power is still connected.

« Never operate the system with a damaged cord or plug. Please contact your point of purchase to replace the damaged parts.
« Never operate the system if it's in moist environment or its electrical components has contact with liquids.

« Alterations of the given power unit aren't allowed.

« Outdoor use is prohibited.

Other Safety Instructions

« Clear up all obstacles within the height adjustment range.

« Don't leave the cords or plug unorganized in order to prevent tripping hazards.
« Any attempts to reconstruct the construction aren't allowed.

«» Don't add anything to the opening of the product.

Notifications:

Please check all of the components shown in the component checklist. If any of the components are missing or damaged,
contact your point of purchase for a replacement.

Disposal:

The product with this mark indicates that this product shouldn't be disposed with other household wastes throughout
the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it
responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the local
recycle service or contact your point of purchase to withdraw the product.

Operation Instruction:

A Upward movement
V¥ Downward movement

Press the “A " or “ §/ ” and do not release until the workstation reaches the desired height. To avoid possible motor damage,
do not continuously operate the control panel for over 2 minutes. Should the unit be operated over this time, please allow the
system to rest for at least 18 minutes prior to using it again.

Overload protection mode: the workstation will enter overload protection mode should the system exceed maximum loaded
weight. Should this occur, the system will power off automatically. Before using it again, remove some items on the workstation
until the system is within the maximum loaded weight.




e ) e

M4x12 (x4) M5x12 (x4) M4x16 (x4)
M-A M-B M-C

C (x1) D (x1) G (x2) H (x1)
(o il

om om — — M5x16 (x4) D5 (x4)
M-

M6x10 (x4) M6x15 (x4) M6x14 (x4) 4mm (x1) 6mm (x1) M-D E
K L M P Q

(T )
|

To make the installation of the screws
easier, lift the desktop to the highest
level prior to beginning assembly.

i

A4
)

A 15 @\‘
\l,ll \

e
i




